

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

WRIT PETITION NO: 34468 OF 2025

Between:

Nayini Narsimha Reddy, s/o. late Raji Reddy

Petitioner

AND

1. The Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, New Delhi - 110 001
2. The Competent Authority, Land Acquisition and Revenue Divisional Officer Manthini, Peddapally District
3. The Arbitrator and District Collector, Peddapalli District, Peddapalli.
4. Smt Challa Nagamani, d/o. Raji Reddy and W/o. Thirupathi Reddy, Occ. Housewife, R/o.H.No.4-98/C/15, Saraswathi Nagar Karimnagar District
5. Smt Pendri Vijayalaxmi, d/o. Raji Reddy and W/o. Raji Reddy, occ. Household, R/o.H.No.4-5, Lakkaram Village, Mutharam Mandal Peddapalli District

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus directing the 2nd Respondent/Competent Authority to refer the dispute raised by petitioner seeking 1/3rd share in the compensation awarded in respect of Survey No.503 in Lakkaram Village and Survey No.13 in Shukravarampeta village acquired for National Highway No.163G from Km 23.097 to Km 63.063 under Award No.B/19/2021, dated 04.03.2024 and proceeding No.B/110/2022 dated 07.10.2024 passed by the 2nd Respondent/Competent Authority as enhanced by 3rd Respondent/Arbitrator in Appeal No.G1/2011/2024, dated 22.11.2024 in respect of Sukravarampeta Village and Appeal No.G1/2013/ 2024/MO, dated 02.01.2025 of Lakkaram Village without disbursing 1/3rd of the compensation amount of petitioners share;

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 2nd Respondent/Competent Authority not to disburse the 1/3rd of compensation amount awarded in respect of Survey No.503 in Lakkaram Village and Survey No.13 in Shukravarampeta acquired for National Highway No.163G from Km 23.097 to Km

63.063 under Award No.B/19/2021, dated 04.03.2024 and proceeding No.B/110/2022 dated 07.10.2024 passed by the 2nd Respondent/Competent Authority as enhanced by 3rd Respondent/Arbitrator in Appeal No.G1/2011/2024, dated 22.11.2024 in respect of Sukravampeta Village and Appeal No.G1/2013/2024/MO, dated 02.01.2025 of Lakkaram Village, pending disposal of WP No. 34468 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof the High Court order dated 13.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SMT. P BHAVANA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for LAND ACQUISITION, for Respondent Nos.2 & 3 and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

List on 06.01.2026, for filing counter.

Till then interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

Sd/- T.SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to SRI. P BHAVANA RAO Advocate [OPUC]
2. Two CCs to GP FOR LAND ACQUISITION ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED: 11/12/2025

List on 06.01.2026

ORDER

WP.No.34468 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

